FILED 10/31/2023 Bowen Greenwood cLERK oF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

and

NEIL LYNN NUNES,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appellant/Defendant's Opening Brief

On Appeal from the District Court of the Ninth Judicial District of the State of Montana, In and For Teton County

> Before the Honorable Robert G. Olson Cause No. DC-19-028; DC-19-031; DC-20-001

RUFUS I. PEACE Peace Law Group, LLC 7643 Gate Parkway Suite 104-1267 Jacksonville, FL 32256 Telephone (904) 253-3492 rufus@integrityfirstlaw.com

AUSTIN KNUDSON Montana Attorney General C. MARK FOWLER Bureau Chief Appellate Services Bureau P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401 dojsupremecourtefilings@mt.gov

JODY COBLE Teton County Attorney Office 19 Main Ave S. Choteau, MT 59422 Phone: (406) 466-2860 joec@3rivers.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
Cases	3
Statutes	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The district court's factual determination that nunes was responsible for 158 days of clearly erroneous because the underlying cause was the unavailability of discovery materials.	•
II. The district court erred by determining nunes' speedy trial right had not been violated on balance the evidence supported a finding that nunes' speedy trail right had been violated	
A. The Length of Delay Presumptively Violates Nunes' Speedy Trial rights.	16
B. The Reasons for Delay Show that Nunes' Speedy Trial Right was Violated	17
C. The Defendant's Response to the Delay Weighs Heavily in Nunes' Favor.	20
D. Nunes was Prejudiced by the Speedy Trial Delay	21
1. Oppressive Pretrial Incarceration	22
2. Minimizing the Defendant's Anxiety and Concern	24
3. Impairment of the Defendant's Defense	25
E. On Balance the Speedy Trial Factors Favor Nunes	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
APPENDIX	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514	
State v. Ariegwe, 2007 MT 204	
State v. Billman, 2008 MT 326	
State v. Burnett, 2022 MT 10	
State v. Couture, 2010 MT 201	
State v. Heath, 2018 MT 318	
State v. Kirn, 2023 MT 98	
State v. Larson, 191 Mont. 257	
State v. Heath, 2018 MT 318	
State v. Wetzel, 2005 MT 154	
United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307	
United States v. MacDonald, 456 U.S. 1	

Statutes

Mont.	Code Ann.	§ 46-15-322	1:	3
Mont.	Code Ann.	§ 46-15-327	13	3
